
Poor Clares, Aire

By Date of Profession

UID Forename Surname In Religion Professed Died

GP029 Catherine Bentley Magdalen of St 
Austin

1610 1659

GP177 Dorothy Knightley Agnes of St John 1610 1659

GP210 Helen Parker Mary of St 
Bernard

1610 1639

GP233 Margaret Radcliffe Margaret of St 
Paul

1612 1654

GP006 Mildred Alcock Mildred 
Archangel

1613 1652

GP092 Margaret Crisp Margaret of St 
Clare

1613 1661

GP176 Catherine Keynes Catherine of St 
Clare

1613 1646

GP212 Grace Pennington Catherine of St 
Frances

1613 1638

GP141 Mary Golding Mary of Jesus 1617 1662

GP232 Elizabeth Radcliffe Barbara of St 
Collett

1617 1645

GP220 Frances Philipson Frances of St 
Bonaventure

1618 1661

GP091 Elizabeth Crisp Mary Stephen 1619 1637

GP230 Ann Radcliffe Clare Benedict 1619 1639

GP231 Dorothy Radcliffe Dorothy Frances 
Bruno

1619 1639

GP109 Elizabeth Evelinge Catherine 
Magdalen

1620 1668

GP111 Rose Evelinge Agnes Joseph 1620 1654

GP216 Mary Perkins Mary of St John 
Evangelist

1620 1639

GP110 Mary Evelinge Marie Alexious 1621 1657

GP175 Elizabeth Kerton Frances Magdalin 1621 1671

GP221 Mary Pickford Mary Jerome 1621 1660

AP079 Magdalen Kemp Magdalen Francis 1630 1669

AP083 Catherine Knolbrough Catherine Colet 1630 1637

GP057 Helen Burton Clare of St 
Stephen

1631 1644

AP023 Susanna Campion Anne Michael 1631 1645

AP100 Faith Parsonal Mary Michael 1631 1637

AP103 Elizabeth Perham Elizabeth Isbergue 1632 1666

AP005 Elinor Anderton Mary Collett 1635 1658
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AP057 Elizabeth Griffen Elizabeth Clare 1635 1681

AP121 Elinor Scrogges Gertrude Luysia 1636 1670

AP055 Frances Golding Frances Clare 1640 1658

AP056 Mary Golding Mary Bernardine 1640 1655

AP142 Martha Wilford Martha Clare 1640 1678

AP002 Frances Alcock Frances of St John 1641 1672

AP053 Mary Gifford Mary Augustine 1641 1670

AP021 Albertine Buscot Ursula Magdalen 1648 1702

AP009 Ann Barlow Ann Mary 1652 1689

AP019 Frances Buck Mary Frances 1653 1661

AP122 Ann Shepherd Anne Joachim 1653 1680

AP146 Winifred Woolmer Winifred Anne 1653 1653

AP064 Agatha Harrington Agatha Magdalen 1662 1667

AP120 Emma Sadler Mary Magdalen 1662 1680

AP059 Mary Hall Mary Joseph 1663 1685

AP075 Amy Hyde Angela Frances 1663 1709

AP016 Anne Bray Modest Frances 1664 1701

AP149 Martha Young Martha Magdalen 1664 1688

AP087 Jane Marke Barbara of St Paul 1667 1688

AP093 Cicily Nandick Cicily Victoria 1667 1703

AP043 Margaret Dodd Frances Eufrosina 1668 1726

AP148 Anne Yateman Anne Clare 1668 1703

AP096 Winifred Orrat Winifred Teresa 1669 1702

AP137 Ann Walmsley Mary Ann 1669 1706

AP078 Frances Jenison Francis Clare 1670 1670

AP114 Audry Randolph Ann Magdalen 1670 1698

AP012 Frances Berrington Magdalen Clare 1671 1692

AP022 Ann Calvert Ann Frances 1675 1684

AP117 Ellinor Richstone Catherine Clare 1675 1681

AP136 Hellen Wainwright Helen of the Holy 
Cross

1675 1720

AP089 Elizabeth Middlemore Agatha Magdalen 1676 1723

AP141 Mary Widdrington Mary Paul 1676 1718

AP036 Jane Dalyson Mary Frances 1677 1709

AP123 Elizabeth  Isabel Southworth Clare Francis 1677 1706

AP091 Ellinor/Helen More Clare Magdalen 1681 1734

AP115 Brigit Ravenhill Frances Clare 1681 1708

AP004 Martha Allen Martha Leo 1683 1712

2 of 10



Poor Clares, Aire

UID Forename Surname In Religion Professed Died

Magdalen

AP007 Ann Arden Mary Magdalen 1683 1714

AP008 Cecily Atkinson Teresa Cecily 1685 1691

AP097 Margaret Osbaldeston Margaret Clare 1686 1726

AP145 Catherine Woodward Mary Bernard 1686 1745

AP018 Mary Browne Monica Augustin 1689 1728

AP102 Mary Percy Mary Teresa 1691 1702

AP126 Ann Justina Stepney Mary Clare 1691 1734

AP029 Elizabeth Colman Agnes Clare 1693 1738

AP088 Jane Metcalfe Augustin Frances 1693 1743

AP013 Frances Berry Winifred Agnes 
Magdalen

1694 1733

AP042 Anne Dodd Ann Mary 
Magdalen

1696 1734

AP040 Elizabeth Dickinson Frances Mary 1698 1742

AP068 Alice Hayles Magdalen Clare 1698 1748

AP065 Elizabeth Hawarden Catherine 
Anthony

1700 1710

AP073 Elizabeth Horne Mary Alexias 1700 1736

AP067 Ann Hayle Mary Joseph 1702 1751

AP052 Winifred Gawen Winifred Clare 1705 1729

AP071 Mary Heron Mary Catherine 1705 1756

AP118 Isabel Ridley Lucy Clare 
Jerome

1705 1727

AP129 Margaret Talbot Margaret Frances 
Bonaventure

1705 1743

AP048 Mary Catherine Fairfax Ursula Lewis 1707 1733

AP128 Elizabeth Sykes Elizabeth Teresa 1710 1747

AP116 Frances Ravenscroft Frances Clare 1712 1734

AP050 Winifrid Fortescue Martha Anthony 1713 1774

AP109 Jane Pye Teresa Mathew 1714 1756

AP077 Ann Jauncey Anne Didacus 1715 1743

AP039 Dorothy Dickinson Mary Dorothy 1717 1765

AP098 Brigit Pain Brigit Frances 1717 1776

AP041 Mary Dickinson Mary Frances 1720 1780

AP070 Grace Helmes Mary Teresa 1721 1758

AP014 Brigit Blundell Brigit Clare 1722 1763

AP124 Isable Spoore Antony Joseph 1723 1784

AP092 Elizabeth Mylott Mary Michael 1726 1770
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AP144 Hannah Wilson Frances Joseph 1727 1755

AP061 Mary Hannam Mary Ann Joseph 1733 1761

AP130 Alice Taylor Clare Frances 1733 1771

AP143 Mary Wilson Mary Magdalen 1733 1790

AP015 Catherine Bolton Catherine Clare 
Rose

1735 1769

AP010 Brigit Barry Joseph Clare 1737 1757

AP049 Anne Fletcher Clementine 
Boniface Joseph

1737 1783

AP133 Elizabeth Thorpe Mary Clare 
Joseph

1737 1783

AP058 Mary Griffith Mary Lewis 1739 1769

AP135 Ann Tootell Charlot Joseph 1739 1743

AP147 Mary Wymill Mary Antony of 
St Joseph

1739 1786

AP060 Elizabeth Hannam Elizabeth Joseph 
Henrietta

1740 1775

AP138 Sarah Warner Agnes Andrew 1742 1759

AP086 Mary Maire Mary Placida 1748 1758

AP030 Elizabeth Cornforth Cecily Joseph 1751 1773

AP119 Elizabeth Rogerson Mary Joseph of 
All Saints

1751 1754

AP140 Ann Welford Ann Frances 1751 1766

AP108 Mary Porter Mary Romana 1753 1762

AP001 Anne Abraham Catherine Anselm 1754 1763

AP084 Jane Langstaff Mary Barbara 1756 1769

AP094 Anne Neale Mary Joseph 1756 1784

AP072 Mary Hodgson Mary Catherine 1758 1813

AP085 Alpina MacDonnell Mary Austin 1760 1808

AP132 Mary Taylour Mary Agness 1760 1776

AP006 Elizabeth Angier Austin 
Bonaventure

1762 1774

AP033 Ann Cox Mary Felix Joseph 1762 1772

AP051 Jane Gamond Pacifica Joseph 1764 1817

AP131 Elizabeth Teresa Taylor Joanna Joseph 1764 1821

AP017 Margaret Brooks Mary Ann 1767 1783

AP063 Elizabeth Harcourt Ann Joachim 1769 1810

AP031 Clare Conyers Rosalia Clare 1770 1833

AP038 Ann Dawkes Mary Felicitas 1770 1823

AP062 Ann Harcourt Bibiana Teresa 1770 1834
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AP127 Mary Stokes Mary Winifrid 1771 1781

AP032 Elizabeth Coulson Mary Alfonsa 1774 1815

AP024 Catharine Carrol Frances Joseph 1775 1831

AP025 Mary Charnley Mary Frances 1775 1783

AP069 Margaret Haylock Mary Francis 
Clare

1775 1793

AP066 Mary Hay Mary Michael 1776 1827

AP139 Mary Weld Mary Joseph 
Euphrasia

1777 1823

AP026 Ann Charnock Mary 
Bonaventure

1778 1844

AP044 Elizabeth Evans Mary Gertrude 1778 1830

AP074 Ann Humphreys Ann Joseph 1778 1827

AP090 Susanna Jane Mill Mary Aloisia 1778 1823

AP107 Margaret Plunket Mary Helen 1778 1826

AP125 Mary Squire Mary Agness 1778 1842

AP134 Jane Tomlinson Joseph Cicily 1778 1830

AP037 Mary Clementine Darcy Mary Bernard 1779 1847

AP028 Elizabeth Grace Coghlan Mary Joseph 1784 1838

AP027 Anne Coghlan Mary Ann 1786 1829

AD010 Bishop 1669

AP076 Mary Ingelby Mary Joseph 
Austin

1742

AP095 Catherine Newsham Catherine Joseph 1752
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GP091 Elizabeth Crisp Mary Stephen 1619 1637

AP083 Catherine Knolbrough Catherine Colet 1630 1637

AP100 Faith Parsonal Mary Michael 1631 1637

GP212 Grace Pennington Catherine of St 
Frances

1613 1638

GP210 Helen Parker Mary of St 
Bernard

1610 1639

GP216 Mary Perkins Mary of St John 
Evangelist

1620 1639

GP230 Ann Radcliffe Clare Benedict 1619 1639

GP231 Dorothy Radcliffe Dorothy Frances 
Bruno

1619 1639

GP057 Helen Burton Clare of St 
Stephen

1631 1644

AP023 Susanna Campion Anne Michael 1631 1645

GP232 Elizabeth Radcliffe Barbara of St 
Collett

1617 1645

GP176 Catherine Keynes Catherine of St 
Clare

1613 1646

GP006 Mildred Alcock Mildred 
Archangel

1613 1652

AP146 Winifred Woolmer Winifred Anne 1653 1653

GP111 Rose Evelinge Agnes Joseph 1620 1654

GP233 Margaret Radcliffe Margaret of St 
Paul

1612 1654

AP056 Mary Golding Mary Bernardine 1640 1655

GP110 Mary Evelinge Marie Alexious 1621 1657

AP005 Elinor Anderton Mary Collett 1635 1658

AP055 Frances Golding Frances Clare 1640 1658

GP029 Catherine Bentley Magdalen of St 
Austin

1610 1659

GP177 Dorothy Knightley Agnes of St John 1610 1659

GP221 Mary Pickford Mary Jerome 1621 1660

AP019 Frances Buck Mary Frances 1653 1661

GP092 Margaret Crisp Margaret of St 
Clare

1613 1661

GP220 Frances Philipson Frances of St 
Bonaventure

1618 1661
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GP141 Mary Golding Mary of Jesus 1617 1662

AP103 Elizabeth Perham Elizabeth Isbergue 1632 1666

AP064 Agatha Harrington Agatha Magdalen 1662 1667

GP109 Elizabeth Evelinge Catherine 
Magdalen

1620 1668

AD010 Bishop 1669

AP079 Magdalen Kemp Magdalen Francis 1630 1669

AP053 Mary Gifford Mary Augustine 1641 1670

AP078 Frances Jenison Francis Clare 1670 1670

AP121 Elinor Scrogges Gertrude Luysia 1636 1670

GP175 Elizabeth Kerton Frances Magdalin 1621 1671

AP002 Frances Alcock Frances of St John 1641 1672

AP142 Martha Wilford Martha Clare 1640 1678

AP120 Emma Sadler Mary Magdalen 1662 1680

AP122 Ann Shepherd Anne Joachim 1653 1680

AP057 Elizabeth Griffen Elizabeth Clare 1635 1681

AP117 Ellinor Richstone Catherine Clare 1675 1681

AP022 Ann Calvert Ann Frances 1675 1684

AP059 Mary Hall Mary Joseph 1663 1685

AP087 Jane Marke Barbara of St Paul 1667 1688

AP149 Martha Young Martha Magdalen 1664 1688

AP009 Ann Barlow Ann Mary 1652 1689

AP008 Cecily Atkinson Teresa Cecily 1685 1691

AP012 Frances Berrington Magdalen Clare 1671 1692

AP114 Audry Randolph Ann Magdalen 1670 1698

AP016 Anne Bray Modest Frances 1664 1701

AP021 Albertine Buscot Ursula Magdalen 1648 1702

AP096 Winifred Orrat Winifred Teresa 1669 1702

AP102 Mary Percy Mary Teresa 1691 1702

AP093 Cicily Nandick Cicily Victoria 1667 1703

AP148 Anne Yateman Anne Clare 1668 1703

AP123 Elizabeth  Isabel Southworth Clare Francis 1677 1706

AP137 Ann Walmsley Mary Ann 1669 1706

AP115 Brigit Ravenhill Frances Clare 1681 1708

AP036 Jane Dalyson Mary Frances 1677 1709

AP075 Amy Hyde Angela Frances 1663 1709

AP065 Elizabeth Hawarden Catherine 
Anthony

1700 1710
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AP004 Martha Allen Martha Leo 
Magdalen

1683 1712

AP007 Ann Arden Mary Magdalen 1683 1714

AP141 Mary Widdrington Mary Paul 1676 1718

AP136 Hellen Wainwright Helen of the Holy 
Cross

1675 1720

AP089 Elizabeth Middlemore Agatha Magdalen 1676 1723

AP043 Margaret Dodd Frances Eufrosina 1668 1726

AP097 Margaret Osbaldeston Margaret Clare 1686 1726

AP118 Isabel Ridley Lucy Clare 
Jerome

1705 1727

AP018 Mary Browne Monica Augustin 1689 1728

AP052 Winifred Gawen Winifred Clare 1705 1729

AP013 Frances Berry Winifred Agnes 
Magdalen

1694 1733

AP048 Mary Catherine Fairfax Ursula Lewis 1707 1733

AP042 Anne Dodd Ann Mary 
Magdalen

1696 1734

AP091 Ellinor/Helen More Clare Magdalen 1681 1734

AP116 Frances Ravenscroft Frances Clare 1712 1734

AP126 Ann Justina Stepney Mary Clare 1691 1734

AP073 Elizabeth Horne Mary Alexias 1700 1736

AP029 Elizabeth Colman Agnes Clare 1693 1738

AP040 Elizabeth Dickinson Frances Mary 1698 1742

AP076 Mary Ingelby Mary Joseph 
Austin

1742

AP077 Ann Jauncey Anne Didacus 1715 1743

AP088 Jane Metcalfe Augustin Frances 1693 1743

AP129 Margaret Talbot Margaret Frances 
Bonaventure

1705 1743

AP135 Ann Tootell Charlot Joseph 1739 1743

AP145 Catherine Woodward Mary Bernard 1686 1745

AP128 Elizabeth Sykes Elizabeth Teresa 1710 1747

AP068 Alice Hayles Magdalen Clare 1698 1748

AP067 Ann Hayle Mary Joseph 1702 1751

AP095 Catherine Newsham Catherine Joseph 1752

AP119 Elizabeth Rogerson Mary Joseph of 
All Saints

1751 1754

AP144 Hannah Wilson Frances Joseph 1727 1755

AP071 Mary Heron Mary Catherine 1705 1756
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AP109 Jane Pye Teresa Mathew 1714 1756

AP010 Brigit Barry Joseph Clare 1737 1757

AP070 Grace Helmes Mary Teresa 1721 1758

AP086 Mary Maire Mary Placida 1748 1758

AP138 Sarah Warner Agnes Andrew 1742 1759

AP061 Mary Hannam Mary Ann Joseph 1733 1761

AP108 Mary Porter Mary Romana 1753 1762

AP001 Anne Abraham Catherine Anselm 1754 1763

AP014 Brigit Blundell Brigit Clare 1722 1763

AP039 Dorothy Dickinson Mary Dorothy 1717 1765

AP140 Ann Welford Ann Frances 1751 1766

AP015 Catherine Bolton Catherine Clare 
Rose

1735 1769

AP058 Mary Griffith Mary Lewis 1739 1769

AP084 Jane Langstaff Mary Barbara 1756 1769

AP092 Elizabeth Mylott Mary Michael 1726 1770

AP130 Alice Taylor Clare Frances 1733 1771

AP033 Ann Cox Mary Felix Joseph 1762 1772

AP030 Elizabeth Cornforth Cecily Joseph 1751 1773

AP006 Elizabeth Angier Austin 
Bonaventure

1762 1774

AP050 Winifrid Fortescue Martha Anthony 1713 1774

AP060 Elizabeth Hannam Elizabeth Joseph 
Henrietta

1740 1775

AP098 Brigit Pain Brigit Frances 1717 1776

AP132 Mary Taylour Mary Agness 1760 1776

AP041 Mary Dickinson Mary Frances 1720 1780

AP127 Mary Stokes Mary Winifrid 1771 1781

AP017 Margaret Brooks Mary Ann 1767 1783

AP025 Mary Charnley Mary Frances 1775 1783

AP049 Anne Fletcher Clementine 
Boniface Joseph

1737 1783

AP133 Elizabeth Thorpe Mary Clare 
Joseph

1737 1783

AP094 Anne Neale Mary Joseph 1756 1784

AP124 Isable Spoore Antony Joseph 1723 1784

AP147 Mary Wymill Mary Antony of 
St Joseph

1739 1786

AP143 Mary Wilson Mary Magdalen 1733 1790
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AP069 Margaret Haylock Mary Francis 
Clare

1775 1793

AP085 Alpina MacDonnell Mary Austin 1760 1808

AP063 Elizabeth Harcourt Ann Joachim 1769 1810

AP072 Mary Hodgson Mary Catherine 1758 1813

AP032 Elizabeth Coulson Mary Alfonsa 1774 1815

AP051 Jane Gamond Pacifica Joseph 1764 1817

AP131 Elizabeth Teresa Taylor Joanna Joseph 1764 1821

AP038 Ann Dawkes Mary Felicitas 1770 1823

AP090 Susanna Jane Mill Mary Aloisia 1778 1823

AP139 Mary Weld Mary Joseph 
Euphrasia

1777 1823

AP107 Margaret Plunket Mary Helen 1778 1826

AP066 Mary Hay Mary Michael 1776 1827

AP074 Ann Humphreys Ann Joseph 1778 1827

AP027 Anne Coghlan Mary Ann 1786 1829

AP044 Elizabeth Evans Mary Gertrude 1778 1830

AP134 Jane Tomlinson Joseph Cicily 1778 1830

AP024 Catharine Carrol Frances Joseph 1775 1831

AP031 Clare Conyers Rosalia Clare 1770 1833

AP062 Ann Harcourt Bibiana Teresa 1770 1834

AP028 Elizabeth Grace Coghlan Mary Joseph 1784 1838

AP125 Mary Squire Mary Agness 1778 1842

AP026 Ann Charnock Mary 
Bonaventure

1778 1844

AP037 Mary Clementine Darcy Mary Bernard 1779 1847
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